7Revised Manuscript 25 September 2008
Energy Levels of Light Nuclei
A = 7
F. Ajzenberg-Selove a and T. Lauritsen b
a University of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104-6396
b California Institute of Technology, Pasadena, California
Abstract: An evaluation of A = 5–24 was published in Nuclear Physics 11 (1959), p. 1. This
version of A = 7 differs from the published version in that we have corrected some errors discov-

Table 7.1: Energy levels of 7Li
Table 7.4: Energy levels of 7Be
C. References
D. Figures: 7Li, 7Be
E. Erratum to the Publication: PS or PDF
7He
(Not illustrated)
Not observed: see (1955AJ61).
7Li
(Fig. 5)
GENERAL:
Theory: See (1955AU1A, 1955DA1A, 1955LA1D, 1956AB1A, 1956FE1A, 1956KU1A, 1956ME1A,
1957FE1A, 1957FR1B, 1957LE1E, 1957MA57, 1957MA1E, 1957SO1A, 1958HA1D, 1958SK1A).
1. 3H(α, γ)7Li Qm = 2.465
For Eα = 0.5 to 1.9 MeV, capture radiation is observed to 7Li(0) and 7Li*(0.48), with intensity
ratio 5 : 2. The smooth rise of the cross section suggests a direct capture process. The angular
distribution is not isotropic, indicating l > 0 (1958RI34); see also (1958LI1A). In the range

γ2
α (10−13 MeV-cm) 0.4 c 0.12 b 0.14 0.79
θ2
α [0.04] 0.014 b 0.017 d 0.095 d
a Er = 265 keV, σ = 9.5 ± 0.2 b (1956GO62); see also (1958HU18, 1959BA1H).
b With same convention as other references, Eλ = 7580 (H.B. Willard, private communication).
c γ2
n
/γ2
α = 30; see (1956MA91: footnote, p. 1406).
d Corrected value: see (1957MA57).
0.02 MeV (1952GE07), 4.46 ± 0.02 MeV (1955KH35) and Ex = 6.54 ± 0.02 MeV (1955KH31,
1955KH35), 6.56 MeV (1955LE24: see, however, (1958HA22)) and Ex = 7.457 MeV, Γ = 91±8
keV (1957BR97). A search for a level at 5.5 MeV was unsuccessful at θ = 30◦, 70◦ and 90◦,
Ed = 7.0 and 7.5 MeV (1957BR97). Angular distributions of the protons to the ground state and
the 0.48-MeV level, at Ed = 8 MeV (1953HO48) and Ed = 14.5 MeV (1955LE24), analyzed by
stripping theory, show odd parity, J ≤ 5
2
for both states: see also (1954NI1A). The ratio of reduced
widths θ2(g.s.)/θ2(0.48) = 0.69 and 0.66 from these two experiments (1956RE04); θ2(g.s.)≈ 0.060

(16.7) 16.2
17.5
(21.5)
(23.5)
a 9.96 ± 0.04 MeV (1958RY77).
15. 7Li(γ, t)4He Qm = −2.465
Reported peaks in the excitation function are listed in Table 7.3. Observations are made in
nuclear emulsions, mainly under continuous-spectrum irradiation. It is pointed out by (1953PE1A)
that T = 3
2
levels of 7Li will not be observed in the present reaction in the region 0 to 15 MeV
above threshold: compare 7Li(γ, n)6Li. See also (1952NA1A, 1953TI1A, 1953TU1A, 1954ER1A,
1954TU1A, 1955TI1A, 1958TI1A) and (1955CZ1A, 1956CZ1A; theor.).
16. 7Li(γ, γ′)7Li*
Measurement of resonance scattering and absorption in Li yield τ (mean) = (1.1±0.3)×10−13
sec (1958BE10), (1.15 ± 0.14) × 10−13 sec (1958SW65, 1959SW63) for the 0.48-MeV state.
17. 7Li(e, e)7Li
8
Elastic and inelastic (0.47-MeV state) scattering have been studied at Ee = 187 MeV by
(1955ST85). Elastic scattering results indicate an r.m.s. radius of about 2.1×10−13 cm (1957HO1E:

23. 7Li(d, d′)7Li*
Inelastic deuteron groups have been observed to the states at 0.48 and 4.6 MeV: see (1952AJ38)
and (1955KH31, 1955KH35). (1955LE24) report Q = −4.62 ± 0.04, Γ = 0.3 ± 0.1 MeV, for
the latter state; θ2
α = 0.5 ± 0.2 (1957MA57). At Ed = 14.4 MeV, the angular distribution of
the deuterons corresponding to the 0.48-MeV state is moderately well accounted for by the theory
of (1952HU1B), with l = 2 (1955LE24). Some discrepancies appear to exist between reported
angular distributions of deuterons corresponding to the 4.6-MeV level at Ed = 14 to 15 MeV:
compare (1955LE24) and (1956HA90). See also (1956SO21, 1956SO33).
24. 7Li(α, α′)7Li*
7Li states at 0.48 and 4.6 MeV have been observed at various energies up to 48 MeV: see
(1955AJ61). At Eα = 31.8 and 48 MeV, the angular distribution of the α-particles to the 4.6-MeV
state exhibits a prominent peak in the forward direction, suggesting a direct interaction process
(1956CO61, 1957SI1A). (1954ZH1A) finds Eγ = 478 ± 2 keV and a lifetime for the first excited
state < 1.3 × 10−13 sec (see also 6Li(d, p)7Li and 9Be(d, α)7Li). At Eα = 1.9 MeV, the angular
distribution of the 0.48-MeV radiation is isotropic within 10% (1954LI48). See also (1955BR1A,
1957NE1B).
25. 7Be(ε)7Li † Qm = 0.863
† The symbol (ε) denotes orbital electron capture.
The decay proceeds to the ground and 0.48-MeV states. The fraction to the excited state is

11
31. 10B(n, α)7Li Qm = 2.793
With thermal neutrons, two groups of α-particles are observed, corresponding to 7Li*(0, 0.48);
the fraction of transitions leading to the ground state is about 6%; see (1952AJ38, 1954DE1C,
1958BU02) and 11B. The γ-ray energy is 478.5±1.5 keV (1948EL1A), 478±4 keV (1956DA23);
the mean life is (7.5±2.5)×10−14 sec (1949EL07). The (α-γ) correlation is isotropic (1950RO1A:
pile neutrons). See also (1955JA18).
For neutrons in the range En = 5.6 to 19.5 MeV, the reaction appears to proceed mainly through
the 4.6-MeV level or through direct three-body disintegration (1956FR18). See also (1955AJ61).
32. 11B(γ, α)7Li Qm = −8.670
Not reported.
12
7Be
(Fig. 6)
GENERAL:
Theory: See (1957FR1B, 1957MA57, 1958SK1A).
1. 7Be(ε)7Li Qm = 0.863
The decay is complex; see 7Li.
2. 4He(3He, γ)7Be Qm = 1.584
In the range E(3He) = 0.48 to 1.32 MeV, the capture cross section increases from 0.04 to 1.2

others. It is not completely excluded that it may be due to 10B(p, 3He)8Be (1955RE16).
17
References
(Closed December 01, 1958)
References are arranged and designated by the year of publication followed by the first two letters of the first-
mentioned author’s name and then by two additional characters. Most of the references appear in the National Nuclear
Data Center files (Nuclear Science References Database) and have NNDC key numbers. Otherwise, TUNL key num-
bers were assigned with the last two characters of the form 1A, 1B, etc. In response to many requests for more
informative citations, we have, when possible, included up to ten authors per paper and added the authors’ initials.
1948BU31 W.W. Buechner, E.N. Strait, C.G. Stergiopoulos and A. Sperduto, Phys. Rev. 74
(1948) 1569
1948EL1A Elliott and Bell, Phys. Rev. 74 (1948) 1869
1949EL07 L.G. Elliott and R.E. Bell, Phys. Rev. 76 (1949) 168
1949SE20 E. Segre and C.E. Wiegand, Phys. Rev. 75 (1949) 39; Erratum Phys. Rev. 81 (1951)
284
1950RO1A Rose and Wilson, Phys. Rev. 78 (1950) 68
1951BA79 S. Bashkin and H.T. Richards, Phys. Rev. 84 (1951) 1124
1951GO47 H.E. Gove and J.A. Harvey, Phys. Rev. 82 (1951) 658
1951TH1A Thirion, Compt. Rend. 233 (1951) 37
1952AJ1B Ajzenberg, Phys. Rev. 87 (1952) 205A
1952AJ38 F. Ajzenberg and T. Lauritsen, Revs. Mod. Phys. 24 (1952) 321
1952AS1A Ashmore and Raffle, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A65 (1952) 296
1952CO1B J.H. Coon, E.R. Graves and H.H. Barschall, Phys. Rev. 88 (1952) 562
1952CR30 D.S. Craig, D.J. Donahue and K.W. Jones, Phys. Rev. 88 (1952) 808
1952GE07 R.W. Gelinas and S.S. Hanna, Phys. Rev. 86 (1952) 253
1952HU1B Huby and Newns, Phil. Mag. 42 (1952) 1442
1952NA1A Nabholz, Stoll and Waffler, Helv. Phys. Acta 25 (1952) 701
1952TH1C Thomson, Phys. Rev. 88 (1952) 954
1952TH24 R.G. Thomas and T. Lauritsen, Phys. Rev. 88 (1952) 969
1952WA31 D. Walker, W.T. Link and W.I.B. Smith, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A65 (1952) 861
1953BA04 M.E. Battat and F.L. Ribe, Phys. Rev. 89 (1953) 80
1953CO02 E.R. Collins, C.D. McKenzie and C.A. Ramm, Proc. Roy. Soc. A216 (1953) 242
1953GE01 R.W. Gelinas and S.S. Hanna, Phys. Rev. 89 (1953) 483
1953HO48 J.R. Holt and T.N. Marsham, Prog. Phys. Soc. A66 (1953) 1032
18
1953KR16 J.J. Kraushaar, E.D. Wilson and K.T. Bainbridge, Phys. Rev. 90 (1953) 610
1953MO1B Montalbetti, Katz and Goldemberg, Phys. Rev. 91 (1953) 659
1953PE1A Peaslee and Telegdi, Phys. Rev. 92 (1953) 126
1953SA1A Sawyer and Phillips, Los Alamos Rept.1578 (1953)
1953ST27 P. Stoll and M. Wachter, Nuovo Cim. 10 (1953) 347
1953TH1B Thirion, Ann. Phys. 8 (1953) 489
1953TI02 E.W. Titterton and T.A. Brinkley, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A66 (1953) 194
1953TI1A Titterton and Brinkley, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A66 (1953) 579
1953TU1A Tucker and Gregg, Phys. Rev. 91 (1953) 1579
1953UE01 R.G. Uebergang and N.W. Tanner, Aust. J. Phys. 6 (1953) 53
1954AL24 D.L. Allan, Nature 174 (1954) 267
1954AL35 K.W. Allen, E. Almqvist, J.T. Dewan and T. Pepper, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954) 684
1954CO02 B.L. Cohen and T.H. Handley, Phys. Rev. 93 (1954) 514
1954CO17 L. Cohen, S.S. Hanna and C.M. Class, Phys. Rev. 94 (1954) 419
1954DA20 R.B. Day and T. Huus, Phys. Rev. 95 (1954) 1003
1954DE1C De Juren and Rosenwasser, Phys. Rev. 93 (1954) 831
1954ER1A Erdos, Stoll, Wachter and Wataghin, Nuovo Cim. 12 (1954) 639
1954FR03 G.M. Frye, Jr., Phys. Rev. 93 (1954) 1086
1954GO1A Goldemberg and Katz, Can. J. Phys. 32 (1954) 49
1954GO39 J. Goldemberg and L. Katz, Phys. Rev. 95 (1954) 471
1954JO10 K.W. Jones, R.A. Douglas, M.T. McEllistrem and H.T. Richards, Phys. Rev. 94 (1954)
947
1954JO17 C.H. Johnson, H.B. Willard and J.K. Bair, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954) 985
1954LA1A Lane, AERE-T/R-1289 (1954)
1954LI48 C.W. Li and R. Sherr, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954) 389
1954MA1D Major and Biedenharn, Revs. Mod. Phys. 26 (1954) 321
1954NE1A Nereson et al, LA 1655 (1954)
1954NI1A Nickell, Phys. Rev. 95 (1954) 426
1954RU27 R. Rubin and M. Walter, Helv. Phys. Acta 27 (1954) 163
1954ST89 P. Stoll, Helv. Phys. Acta 27 (1954) 395
1954TI16 E.W. Titterton and T.A. Brinkley, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A67 (1954) 469
1954TU1A Tucker and Gregg, Phys. Rev. 93 (1954) 362A
19
1954ZH1A Zhpinel, Izv. Akad. Nauk 18 (1954) 65
1955AJ61 F. Ajzenberg and T. Lauritsen, Revs. Mod. Phys. 27 (1955) 77
1955AU1A T. Auerbach and J.B. French, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 1276
1955BA59 S. Bashkin and R.R. Carlson, Phys. Rev. 97 (1955) 1245
1955BR1A R.J. Breen and M.R. Hertz, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 599
1955CA1A Catala, Aguilar and Senent, An. Real. Soc. Espan. Fis. Y. Quim. A51 (1955) 173
1955CU16 P. Cuer and J. Jung, J. Phys. Rad. 16 (1955) 385
1955CU1A Cuer, Magnac-Valette and Baumann, Compt. Rend. 240 (1955) 1880
1955CZ1A Czyz, Bull. Acad. Polon. Sci. 3 (1955) 365
1955DA1A Dabrowski and Sawicki, Phys. Rev. 97 (1955) 1002
1955HE51 F. Heinrich and R. Rubin, Helv. Phys. Acta 28 (1955) 185
1955HE83 R.E. Heft and W.F. Libby, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 799
1955HU1B Hughes and Harvey, BNL-325 (1955)
1955JA18 D.B. James, W. Kubelka, S.A. Heiberg and J.B. Warren, Can. J. Phys. 33 (1955) 219
1955KH31 L.M. Khromchenko and V.A. Blinov, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 28 (1955) 741; JETP (Sov.
Phys.) 1 (1955) 596
1955KH35 L.M. Khromchenko, Izv. Akad. Nauk SSSR Ser. Fiz. 19 (1955) 277; Columbia Tech.
Transl. 19 (1956) 252
1955LA1D Lane, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A68 (1955) 189
1955LE24 S.H. Levine, R.S. Bender and J.N. McGruer, Phys. Rev. 97 (1955) 1249
1955MA84 J.B. Marion, T.W. Bonner and C.F. Cook, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 91
1955MI55 M. Miwa, J. Phys. Soc. Jpn. 10 (1955) 173
1955PE1B Peshkin, Roberts and Telegdi, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 1204A
1955RE16 J.B. Reynolds, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 1289
1955SA1C Sawicki, Nuovo Cim. 1 (1955) 957
1955ST85 J.F. Streib, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 1797A
1955TI1A Titterton, Prog. Nucl. Phys. 4 (1955) 1
1956AB1A Abraham, Nucl. Phys. 1 (1956) 415
1956BE14 J. Benveniste, R.G. Finke and E.A. Martinelli, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 655
1956BO36 P. Bouchez, J. Tobailem, J. Robert, R. Muxart, R. Mellet and P. Daud, J. Phys. Rad.
17 (1956) 363
1956BU83 D.S.T. Bunbury, S. Devons, G. Manning and J.H. Towle, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London)
A69 (1956) 165
20
1956CH1B Cheng, Revs. Mod. Phys. 28 (1956) 45
1956CO61 H.E. Conzett and R. Silver, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 388, L7
1956CZ1A Czyz, Acta Phys. Pol. 15 (1956) 129
1956DA1A Davaney, Los Alamos Rept. 1960 (1956)
1956DA23 R.B. Day, Phys. Rev. 102 (1956) 767
1956FE1A Feingold, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 258
1956FR18 G.M. Frye, Jr. and J.H. Gammel, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 328
1956GE1A Gelinas and Hanna, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 1681
1956GO1E Gorlov, Gokhberg, Morozov and Otroshchenko, Dokl. Akad. Nauk SSSR 111 (1956)
791
1956GO62 G.V. Gorlov, B.M. Gokhberg, V.M. Morozov and G.A. Otroschenko, Dokl. Akad.
Nauk SSSR 110 (1956) 963; Sov. Phys. (Doklady) 1 (1956) 598
1956GR37 T.S. Green and R. Middleton, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A69 (1956) 28
1956HA90 J.W. Haffner, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 1398
1956HE16 A. Hemmendinger, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 96, N7
1956HO93 R. Hofstadter, Revs. Mod. Phys. 28 (1956) 214
1956HU1A Hughes and Carter, BNL-400 (1956)
1956JU1D Jung and Cuer, J. Phys. Rad. 17 (1956) 555
1956KI54 B.B. Kinsey and T. Stone, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 975
1956KU1A Kurath, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 216
1956LI37 J.G. Likely and F.P. Brady, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 118
1956MA91 J.B. Marion, G. Weber and F.S. Mozer, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 1402
1956ME1A Meshkov and Ufford, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 734
1956NE13 G.C. Neilson and J.B. Warren, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 1758
1956RE04 J.B. Reynolds and K.G. Standing, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 158
1956RI34 F.L. Ribe, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 741
1956SO21 I.L. Sokolov, M.M. Sulkovskaia, E.I. Karpushkina and E.A. Albitskaia, Zh. Eksp.
Teor. Fiz. 30 (1956) 1007; JETP (Sov. Phys.) 3 (1956) 740
1956SO33 I.L. Sokolov, M.M. Sulkovskaia, E.A. Albitskaia and E.I. Karpushkina, Dokl. Akad.
Nauk SSSR 111 (1956) 1219; Sov. Phys. Doklady 1 (1957) 773
1956ST30 K. Strauch and F. Titus, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 191
1956TU1A Tulinov, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 31 (1956) 698; JETP (Sov. Phys.) 4 (1957) 596
1956WA03 J.B. Warren, T.K. Alexander and G.B. Chadwick, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 242
21
1956WI04 H.B. Willard, J.K. Bair, J.D. Kington and H.O. Cohn, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 765
1957BA18 G.A. Bartholomew and P.J. Campion, Can. J. Phys. 35 (1957) 1347
1957BA1H Barker, Phil. Mag. 2 (1957) 780
1957BE71 A.A. Bergman, A.I. Isakov, I.P. Popov and F.L. Shapiro, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 33 (1957)
9; JETP (Sov. Phys.) 6 (1958) 6
1957BO1F Bogdanov, Vlasov, Kalinin, Rybakov and Sidorov, Sov. J. At. Energy 3 (1957) 987
1957BR97 C.P. Browne, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 350, N3
1957CO53 H.E. Conzett, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 1324
1957CO68 H.E. Conzett and D.G. Hoffman, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 382, J10
1957DU37 J.W.M. DuMond, Ann. Phys. 2 (1957) 283
1957EL1C Elpidinskii, Shapiro and Stranikh, Sov. J. At. Energy, Suppl. 5 (1957) 56
1957FE1A Feingold, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 392
1957FR1B French and Fujii, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 652
1957HI56 N.M. Hintz, Phys. Rev. 106 (1957) 1201
1957HO1E Hofstadter, Ann. Rev. Nucl. Sci., Vol. 7 (1957)
1957HU1D Hughes and Schwartz, BNL-325, Suppl. 1 (1957)
1957JA37 N. Jarmie, J.D. Seagrave et al, LA-2014 (1957)
1957KA1B Katsaurov, Musaelian and Popov, Sov. J. At. Energy, Suppl. 5 (1957) 67
1957KO1A Kopaleishvili, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 33 (1957) 788; JETP (Sov. Phys.) 6 (1958) 606
1957LE1E Levinson and Banerjee, Ann. Phys. 2 (1957) 471
1957MA04 D.R. Maxson and E.F. Bennett, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 180, E5
1957MA1E Mamasakhlisov and Chilashvili, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 32 (1957) 806; JETP (Sov.
Phys.) 5 (1957) 661
1957MA57 J.B. Marion, Nucl. Phys. 4 (1957) 282; Erratum Nucl. Phys. 4 (1957) 492
1957ME1B Meyer-Berkhout and Hofstadter, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 390
1957NE1B Nemilov and Pisarevskii, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 32 (1957) 139; JETP (Sov. Phys.) 5
(1957) 115
1957NO17 E. Norbeck, Jr. and C.S. Littlejohn, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 754
1957SC12 C.D. Schrader, J. Benveniste and J.H. Zenger, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 309,
H9
1957SI1A Silver, UCRL 3887 (1957)
1957SL01 J.C. Slattery, R.A. Chapman and T.W. Bonner, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 809
1957SO1A Soper, Phil. Mag. 2 (1957) 1219
22
1957TY35 H. Tyren, T.A.J. Maris and P. Hillman, Nuovo Cim. 6 (1957) 1507
1957VA12 S.S. Vasilev, V.V. Komarov and A.M. Popova, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 33 (1957) 527;
JETP (Sov. Phys.) 6 (1958) 411
1957WI24 D.H. Wilkinson, Phil. Mag. 2 (1957) 83
1957WR37 H.W. Wright, E.I. Wyatt, S.A. Reynolds, W.S. Lyon and T.H. Handle, Nucl. Sci. Eng.
2 (1957) 427
1958AL05 R.C. Allen and N. Jarmie, Phys. Rev. 111 (1958) 1129
1958BA1C Barton and Smith, Phys. Rev. 110 (1958) 1143
1958BA59 J.B. Ball, A.W. Fairhall and I. Halpern, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 322, H6
1958BE10 O. Beckman and R. Sandstrom, Nucl. Phys. 5 (1958) 595
1958BE1C Benade, Conf. on Photonucl. Reactions, National Bureau of Standards (1958)
1958BO76 R.O. Bondelid and C.A. Kennedy, NRL Rept. 5083 (1958)
1958BR16 A. Bratenahl, J.M. Peterson and J.P. Steering, Phys. Rev. 110 (1958) 927
1958BU02 E. Bujdoso, Nucl. Phys. 6 (1958) 107
1958BU38 W.E. Burcham, G.P. McCauley, D. Bredin, W.M. Gibson, D.J. Prowse and J. Rotblat,
Nucl. Phys. 5 (1958) 141
1958CA1C Cameron, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 227
1958CH26 S.W. Chen, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 189, K14
1958CH35 R. Chiba, H.E. Conzett, H. Morinaga, N. Mutsuro, K. Shoda and M. Kimura, Bull.
Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 419, N10
1958FO1A Fowler, Astrophys. J. 127 (1958) 551
1958HA1D Haig, Nucl. Phys. 7 (1958) 429
1958HA22 E.W. Hamburger and J.R. Cameron, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 381, T7
1958HE1F Henley, Conf. on Photonucl. Reactions, National Bureau of Standards (1958)
1958HO1C Howerton, UCRL 5226 (1958)
1958HU18 D.J. Hughes and R.B. Schwartz, BNL-325, 2nd Ed. (1958); BNL-325, 2nd Ed., Suppl.
I (1960)
1958KE30 B.D. Kern and W.E. Kreger, Phys. Rev. 112 (1958) 926
1958LE20 R.D. Leamer, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 61, VA1
1958LI1A Livesey, Conf. on Photonucl. Reactions, National Bureau of Standards (1958)
1958MA1B Th.A.J. Maris, P. Hillman and H. Tyren, Nucl. Phys. 7 (1958) 1
1958MC65 J.A. McCray, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 418, N5
1958MI92 P.D. Miller and G.C. Phillips, Phys. Rev. 112 (1958) 2048
23
1958MU07 R.B. Murray and H.W. Schmitt, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 381, T5
1958NE38 G.C. Neilson, W.K. Dawson and J.T. Sample, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 323,
H11
1958PA1B Palfrey and Tautfest, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 173
1958RI34 P.J. Riley, J.B. Warren and G.M. Griffiths, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 330, N3
1958RY77 T.W. Rybka and L. Katz, Phys. Rev. 110 (1958) 1123
1958SA17 J.T. Sample, W.K. Dawson and G.C. Neilson, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 323,
H13
1958SK1A Skyrme, Proc. Rehovoth Conf. (North-Holland Publishing Co., Amsterdam, 1958)
1958SM1A Smith and Baker, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 172
1958ST1A Stewart, Conf. on Photonucl. Reactions, National Bureau of Standards (1958)
1958SW65 C.P. Swann, F.R. Metzger and V.K. Rasmussen, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 187,
K3
1958TI1A Titterton, Conf. on Photonucl. Reactions, National Bureau of Standards (1958)
1958TY46 H. Tyren and T.A.J. Maris, Nucl. Phys. 6 (1958) 82
1958TY49 H. Tyren, P. Hillman and T.A.J. Marris, Nucl. Phys. 7 (1958) 10
1958WH1A Whitehead, Murray, Aitken, Middlemas and Collie, Phys. Rev. 110 (1958) 941
1958WI38 D.H. Wilkinson, Phys. Rev. 109 (1958) 1614
1959BA1H Bame and Cubitt, Phys. Rev. (1959)
1959HO03 H.D. Holmgren and R.L. Johnston, Phys. Rev. 113 (1959) 1556
1959SW63 C.P. Swann, V.K. Rasmussen and F.R. Metzger, Phys. Rev. 114 (1959) 862
HA55A Unknown Source
24